Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008 Transport (Road Passenger Services) Act 2018

Transport Regulations Amendment (Road Traffic) Regulations 2021

SL 2021/59

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 — Preliminary

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport Regulations Amendment* (Road Traffic) Regulations 2021.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day on which the *Road Traffic Amendment (Impaired Driving and Penalties) Act 2020* section 6 comes into operation.

Part 2 — Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014 amended

3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014.*

4. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3 in the definition of *alcohol interlock offence*:

(a) in paragraph (c) delete "section 63(1)(a) or (c); or" and insert:

section 63(1)(a) or (2) or 67AD(6); or

(b) in paragraph (d) after "section 64(1)," insert:

64B(3) or 67AD(4),

(c) in paragraph (d)(ii) delete "64AA(1) or 64A(1) or (4); or" and insert:

64AA(1), 64A(1) or (4), 64B(1) or (3), 64C(4), 67AC(4) or 67AD(2) or (4); or

(d) in paragraph (e) after "section 64AA(1)," insert:

64B(1) or 67AD(2),

(e) in paragraph (e)(ii) delete "64AA(1) or 64A(1) or (4); or" and insert:

64AA(1), 64A(1) or (4), 64B(1) or (3), 64C(4), 67AC(4) or 67AD(2) or (4); or

(f) in paragraph (f) after "section 64A(1) or (4)," insert:

64C(4) or 67AC(4),

(g) in paragraph (f)(ii) delete "64AA(1) or 64A(1) or (4); or" and insert:

64AA(1), 64A(1) or (4), 64B(1) or (3), 64C(4), 67AC(4) or 67AD(2) or (4); or

- (h) delete paragraph (g) and insert:
 - (g) an offence under RTA section 67(2);

5. Regulation 53A amended

In regulation 53A(1) in the definition of *prescribed offence* delete "67 or 67AA." and insert:

64B(3), 67, 67AA or 67AD(4) or (6).

Part 3 — Transport (Road Passenger Services) Regulations 2020 amended

6. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Transport (Road Passenger Services)* Regulations 2020.

7. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3 in the definition of *serious offence* paragraph (a):

(a) after subparagraph (xv) insert:

```
(xva) section 64B;(xvb) section 64C;
```

(b) after subparagraph (xviii) insert:

```
(xviiia) section 67AC; (xviiib) section 67AD;
```

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.